## **RESOLUTION NO. 3299**

## A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle declaring certain personal property located at 1113 S. 168th Street, SeaTac surplus and no longer needed for Port purposes; and authorizing its donation to Vision House.

WHEREAS, Port of Seattle Commission Resolution No. 3245 authorized the acquisition of approximately 388 properties on the west side of Seattle-Tacoma International Airport ("Airport"); and

WHEREAS, the houses are being demolished to allow construction of the Third Runway and building and landscaping materials are salvaged whenever possible, in keeping with prudent conservation practices; and

WHEREAS, the Port of Seattle ("Port") now has an opportunity to donate one of the houses to Vision House, a non-profit organization whose mission is to break the cycle of homelesseness by providing safe, affordable housing, case management and support for homeless men recovering from addictions, and for homeless single mothers and their children. Vision House staff attempt to reintegrate residents into the community through education, life skills development, employment, counseling and building self-esteem; and

WHEREAS, the facility proposed by Vision House would provide housing, case management and support for up to six homeless single men recovering from drug and alcohol addiction; and

WHEREAS, the donation to Vision House of a house for such purposes, where the house would otherwise be demolished, would contribute to the community service and recycling initiatives of the Port; and

WHEREAS, in the past, the Port has sold other surplus houses at salvage value to other agencies, such as King County and Environmental Works, for low-income housing;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle that:

<u>Section 1.</u> The following described personal property is no longer needed for Port purposes and is declared surplus: 1113 S. 168th Street, SeaTac, Washington - estimated market value: \$5,000.00.

Section 2. The General Manager, Airfield Line of Business is authorized to take all necessary steps to arrange for the donation and transfer of said personal property to Vision House and to execute all documents necessary to accomplish its disposal, or in the alternative, if such donation and transfer is not accomplished, proceed with demolition.

ADOPTED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle at a regular meeting thereof, held this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999, and duly authenticated in open session by the signatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof and the seal of the Commission.

**Port Commission**